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(304th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

————— 

 

“QUESTIONS  FOR  ORAL  ANSWERS  AND  THEIR  REPLIES” 

 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Tuesday, the 20th October, 2020 

 

*Question No. 13 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan: 

  (Notice Received on 22/09/2020 at 10:20 AM) QID: 37245 

          

Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to refer to 

Senate starred Question No. 19, replied on 26th August, 2020 and 

state whether any inquiry was conducted regarding the incident of 

burning of the record of Estate Office, Islamabad in 2014, if so, the 

details and findings thereof and if not, the reasons thereof? 

 

 Chaudhary Tariq Bashir Cheema: An FIR No. 142/14 was 

registered with Kohsar Police Station, Islamabad on 03-03-2014. An 

inquiry was also conducted by FIA, however, no evidence / clue / 

information about accused was received and the case was closed 

accordingly. 

 

*Question No. 14 Senator Sana Jamali: 

  (Notice Received on 23/09/2020 at 9:35 AM) QID: 37359 

 

Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state  

whether it is a fact that the residents of PHAF flats in sector G-10/2 

Islamabad, have not been provided the facilities of gas and clean 

drinking water so far, if so, the reasons thereof and the time by 

which the same will be provided to them? 

 

 Chaudhary Tariq Bashir Cheema: It is apprised that CDA has 

provided two (02) connections of water supply. Moreover, three (03) Nos, 

of micro Tube wells have also been installed by PHA-F at G-10/2 Project, 

Islamabad to meet the water demand of the project. 
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 In addition, for the facilitation of allottees / residents of the 

scheme, the PHA-F management is installing a tube well in order, to meet 

the requirement of water supply for which CDA has granted NOC vide 

letter No. CDA/MCI/DD(Prod-II)-1(4)/2020/541 dated September 8, 2020 

regarding provision of land for installation of tube well. The tube well 

estimation is in process. 

 

 Gas Supply network has already been laid and is fully functional 

and operational. 

 

*Question No. 15 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

  (Notice Received on 25/09/2020 at 3:10 PM) QID: 37453 

          

Will the Minister Incharge of the Aviation Division be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) the details of PIA’s fare from Pakistan to Saudi Arabia at 

present; and 

 

 (b) whether it is a fact that increase has recently been made in 

PIA’s fares on the said route, if so, the reasons thereof? 

 

 Mr. Ghulam Sarwar Khan: (a) Existing Ex PAK-KSA fares are 

PKR 64,100 inclusive of all taxes i.e. PKR 14,000. 

 

 (b) It is fact that PIA had to increase its fares from 16th Sep. to 

30th Sep. from Pakistan to Saudi Arabia due to following reasons:- 

 

 • As per Saudi Authorities directives all those Pakistanis who 

were holding valid Aqama Visa till 30th Sep. 2020 could 

travel back to Saudi Arabia within the given time period i.e., 

16th Sep.-30 Sep. 

 

 • In order to accommodate the passengers whose visas were 

expiring on 30th Sep. PIA mounted extra section flights for 

which permission was granted by Saudi Authorities with 

condition of maintaining social distancing by restricting 

Aircraft capacity to 75 percent and all Ex KSA flights shall be 

operated as ferry flights (Zero passengers load). 
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 • Keeping in view the above mentioned facts, PIA reluctantly 

increased its fares in order to meet at least operational cost. 

 

 • It is pertinent to mentioned here that PIA remained the lowest 

carrier as compare to direct and even indirect carriers from 

16th Sep. to 30th Sep. 2020. 

 

 • As stated in point „A‟, PIA gradually decreased its fares on all 

Ex PAK-KSA sectors. 

 

*Question No.16 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi: 

  (Notice Received on 28/09/2020 at 3:10 PM) QID: 37328 

          

Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state the 

details of Naya Pakistan Housing Scheme indicating also the 

progress made on the same so far? 

 

 Reply not Received. 

 

 The Ministry of Housing and Works has transferred this question 

to the Cabinet Division which has accepted it and will be placed in the 

House on next Rota Day of the Cabinet Division. 

 

*Question No. 17 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi: 

  (Notice Received on 28/09/2020 at 3:10 PM) QID: 37381 

          

Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be 

pleased to state whether there if any proposal under consideration 

of the Government to reduce the number of posts of support staff in 

different Government Departments, if so, the reasons thereof 

indicating also the estimated number of posts which would be 

abolished? 

 

 Reply not Received. 
 

 The Establishment Division has transferred this question to the 

Ministry of Finance and Revenue. But the Ministry of Finance and 

Revenue has not accepted it so far. 
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*Question No. 18 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

  (Notice Received on 29/09/2020 at 9:30 AM) QID: 37413 

          

Will the Minister Incharge for Cabinet Division be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that the post of Managing Director, 

Printing Corporation of Pakistan (PCP) is lying vacant for 

the last three and a half months, if so, the reasons thereof; 

and 

 

 (b) whether it is also a fact that apart from the post of M.D. the 

posts of Director Finance and Audit Officer in the said 

corporation are also lying vacant, if so, the time by which all 

these posts will be filled in? 

 

 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division: (a) The post of 

Managing Director, PCP remained vacant for four (04) months from 29th 

May to 28th September, 2020. Now Dr. Nadeem Shafiq Malik, a BS-22 

Officer of the Secretariat Group has assumed the charge of the post of 

MD, PCP on 29th September, 2020, in compliance with Establishment 

Division‟s Notification No. F. 41/473/2016-E-I dated 28-09-2020 

 

 (b) Yes, the post of Director Finance and Audit Officer are lying 

vacant in the Corporation. PCP / Cabinet Division have been trying hard 

to fill these posts on regular basis. The Controller General of Accounts 

and Auditor General of Pakistan have been requested time and again to 

provide services of some suitable officers, however, the nomination is still 

awaited. 

 

*Question No. 19 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

  (Notice Received on 29/09/2020 at 9:30 AM) QID: 37382 

          

Will the Minister Incharge of the Aviation Division be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that the post of Director General, Civil 

Aviation Authority (CAA) has been laying vacant since 

August, 2018 and appointment has not been made against the 

same so far, if so, the reasons thereof indicating also the time 

by which appointment will be made against that post; and 
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 (b) the criteria including qualifications and procedure laid down 

for appointment against the said post? 

 

 Mr. Ghulam Sarwar Khan: (a) Yes, the post of DG CAA 

became vacant due to the termination of contract of Air Marshal (Retd.) 

Asim Suleman in 2018. The advertisements for the post of DG CAA were 

earlier published in National Dailies on 13/3/2018, 29/11/2018 (also 

published in International Newspaper) and 20/11/2019 however, no 

suitable candidates could be found as none met the required criteria. The 

post of DGCAA was again advertised in National Dailies on 4th and 5th 

July, 2020. The Selection Committee headed by Minister for Aviation has 

held several meetings in September. Moreover, the meeting of Selection 

Committee was held on 14th October 2020 and shortlisted candidates were 

interviewed. The final selection of the candidate for the post of DG CAA, 

is under process and same will be shared with the Senate of Pakistan, once 

finalized. 

 

 (b) According to section 9 of CAA Ordinance 1982, the Federal 

Government shall appoint the Director General who shall be the executive 

head of the Authority and shall exercise such powers and perform such 

functions as may be specified under sub-section (7) of section 5 or 

delegated to him by the Board from time to time. The Establishment 

Division vide its O.M. dated 28th March, 2019 has clearly laid down the 

procedure for appointment of selection procedure of chief executives in 

key public sector enterprises. The same is being followed for appointment 

of DGCAA. The criteria including qualification for the post of DGCAA 

are explicitly defined in the advertisement published on 4th and 5th July, 

2020. The copy of advertisement is annexed. 
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Annexed 
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*Question No. 20 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan: 

  (Notice Received on 2/10/2020 at 3:25 PM) QID: 37472 

          

Will the Minister Incharge of the Aviation Division be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) whether it is fact that PIA has recently reduced the number of 

flights to Multan from various cities of the country with 

particular reference to Islamabad, if so, the reasons thereof; 

and  

 

 (b) the steps being taken by the Government to increase the 

number of flights to Multan from various cities of the 

country? 

 

 Mr. Ghulam Sarwar Khan: (a) COVID-19 Pandemic has 

affected travel industry the most globally and Pakistan has been no 

exception. Travel restrictions placed during pandemic internationally and 

within Pakistan brought PIA flight operations to halt in March, 2020. 

 

 The operation was partially resumed in May, 2020 and number of 

flights has been increasing gradually since then; where demand is building 

up. However, due to the level of 45% of its normal operation (pre-

COVID). 

 

 (b) The same trend prevails for Multan, where PIA is now 

offering 04 international flights to KSA and 03 to UAE, similarly PIA is 

offering 03 weekly domestic flights to Karachi and 02 to Islamabad in the 

current winter schedule. 

 

 It is assured that PIA is closely monitoring the market and 

additional flights will be added with the improvement in demand. 

 

*Question No.21 Senator Syed Muhammad Sabir Shah: 

  (Notice Received on 5/10/2020 at 9:15 AM) QID: 37483 

          

Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) the details of staff cars in the Cabinet Division and central 

pool of cars indicating also the expenditure incurred on fuel 
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and maintenance of the same during the last three years with 

year wise breakup; and 

 

 (b) the number of new cars purchased during the said period? 

 

 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division: (a) The detail of staff 

cars in the Cabinet Division and Central Pool of Cars is as under: 

 

 Cabinet Division: The Cabinet Division, General Pool maintains a 

fleet of 29-vehicles authorized by Vehicle Authorization Committee, 

detail of which is as under:— 
 

 
 

 The breakup of expenditure incurred on fuel and maintenance 

during the last three years on above mentioned vehicles is as under:— 
 

 
 

 Central Pool of Cars: 

 

 Central Pool of Cars maintains fifty eight (58), vehicles of 

different categories, detail of which is as under:- 
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 List of staff cars allocated to the Ministers / Ministers of State / 

Advisors & SAPMs is enclosed at Annex-I. 
 

 The breakup of expenditures on maintenance and fuel during the 

last three years is given below: 
 

 
 

 (b) Central Pool of Cars had purchased following vehicles for use 

of protocol duties with foreign delegates and for use of Ministers and 

Ministers of State during the last three years is as under:— 
 

 
 

 As regards Cabinet Division (General Pool), no vehicle was 

purchased during the last three years. 



10 

Annex-I 
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*Question No. 22 Senator Muhammad Tahir Bizinjo: 

  (Notice Received on 7/10/2020 at 10:10 AM) QID: 37496 
          

Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be 

pleased to state: 
 

 (a) the names, designations, date of birth, date of appointment 

and date of promotion of the officers and officials working on 

regular, contract and adhoc basis in National Institute of 

Management (NIM), Karachi; 
 

 (b) whether it is a fact that the officers and officials of the said 

Institute have not been given promotion / up-gradation since 

long, if so, the details thereof; and 
 

 (c) whether it is also a fact that there is no avenue of promotion 

for the officers and officials of that Institute, if so, the steps 

being taken by the Government to provide avenues for their 

promotion / up-gradation? 
 

 Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division: The subject 

question is under process. Answer shall be submitted to the Senate 

Secretariat on next ROTA DAY. 

 
 ISLAMABAD, DR. SYED PERVAIZ ABBAS, 

 the 19th October, 2020 Secretary. 

PCPPI—1359(20) Senate— 19-10-2020 —275. 
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(304th Session) 

 

SENATE  SECRETARIAT 

 

————— 

 

“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

for Tuesday, the 20th October, 2020 

 

Question No. 1 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:  

(Notice Received on 24/09/2019 at 10:40 AM) QID: 37443 

           
 Will the Minister for Information Technology and 

Telecommunications be pleased to state whether it is a fact that 

signals of telecom towers installed by different cellular companies 

in various villages in Tehsil Narowal, District Narowal and Tehsil 

Pasrur, District Sialkot are very weak, if so, the steps being taken 

by the Government to resolve this issue? 
 

 Syed Amin Ul Haque: Four Cellular Mobile Operators (CMOs) 

are operating in District Narowal and Sialkot having adequate coverage 

for voice calls and data consumption. The Cellular Infrastructure of CMOs 

serving the inhabitants of District Narowal and District Sialkot is attached 

as Table 1 of Annex-I. 
 

 Quality of Service (QoS) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

extracted from Network Operation Centers (NOCs) of all the CMOs 

shows satisfactory service quality of CMOs in District Narowal and 

Sialkot. Details are attached as Table 2 of Annex I. 
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Question No. 2 Senator Hilal Ur Rehman:  

(Notice Received on 22/09/2020 at 12:15 PM) QID: 37433 

          

 Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state the 

detail of funds released and spent by the Pakistan PWD for Civil 

and E/M works separately in Cat-II Government accommodations 

in Islamabad during the fiscal year 2019-20 with house wise 

breakup? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

Question No. 3 Senator Muhammad Tahir Bizinjo:  

(Notice Received on 25/09/2020 at 10:50 AM) QID: 37446 

           

 Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that 4G service is not available in some 

parts of UC Salhad, Tehsil and District Abbottabad with 

particular reference to Dehri Mera an adjoining areas, if so, 

the details thereof; and 

 

(b) the steps being taken by the Government to provide the 4G 

service to the above area through Universal Service Fund and 

the time by which the same will be provided? 

 

 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division: (a) All cellular 

mobile operators are providing Mobile Broadband services in UC Salhad, 
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Tehsil and District Abbottabad. 4 x BTS are covering the area from 

different locations. Details of MBB (3/4G) BTS towers located in 

UC Salhad are as under: 
 

 
 

 Keeping in view the layout of ground i.e. undulating in nature, 

coverage at each location is not consistent, which is evident from the 

analysis of the area as per coverage map attached at Annex „A‟. 

 

 (b) Efforts are in hand to further improve upon the 

communication network in referred area not only through Operators but 

through USF as well. Particular to mention is MoIT&T letter dated 25 

August 2020, covering various underserved areas of the District. Details at 

Annex B. 

 



16 
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Question No. 4 Senator Rubina Khalid:  

(Notice Received on 1/10/2020 at 11:40 PM) QID: 37388 
           

 Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be 

pleased to state: 

 

(a) the names, names of departments and dates of applications 

submitted by Government employees with request for 

changing the facility of education fee reimbursement into 

educational stipends since January, 2020; and 

 

(b) the time period / duration required for processing and 

disposal of such applications indicating also the reasons for 

delay in disposal of those applications and the time by which 

the same will be finalized? 
 

 Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division: (a) Total 35 

cases were received for conversion from free reimbursement to 

educational stipend on the requests of the employees since January, 2020. 

24 cases have been converted (Annex-A) while 11 cases (Annex-B) could 

not be settled as the beneficiaries did not provide requisite documents. 
 

 (b) A claim complete in all respects is processed at the earliest on 

first come first serve basis and is disposed off within 45 working days. 

However, claims with incomplete documents / information cannot be 

finalized until the requirements are completed, therefore, no specific time 

period can be determined in such like cases. 
 

 Supplementaries /example are at Annex-C. 
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 ISLAMABAD, DR. SYED PERVAIZ ABBAS, 

 the 19th October, 2020 Secretary. 

 
PCPPI—1359(20) Senate—19-10-2020 —275. 
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